508264632 12/05/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8311824

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME (040032/0235)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS RESIGNING COLLATERAL AGENT	11/29/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, AS SUCCESSOR COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	500 DELAWARE AVENUE
Internal Address:	11TH FLOOR
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8577723
Application Number:	14071606
Application Number:	13193009
Application Number:	13611062
Application Number:	13599014

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124552592 Email: jmull@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: COURTNEY WELSHIMER 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/2431
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. JASON MULL
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2023

PATENT REEL: 065778 FRAME: 0923

508264632

Total Attachments: 5

source=P01 - Audacy - Patent SI Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif

source=P01 - Audacy - Patent SI Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif

source=P01 - Audacy - Patent SI Assignment (Executed)#page3.tif

source=P01 - Audacy - Patent SI Assignment (Executed)#page4.tif

source=P01 - Audacy - Patent SI Assignment (Executed)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 065778 FRAME: 0924

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** ("Security Interest Assignment"), dated as of November 29, 2023, is made by **JPMORGAN CHASE BANK**, **N.A.**¹ ("<u>JPM</u>"), in its capacity as the resigning Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Resigning Collateral Agent"), in favor of **WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY**, **FSB**, in its capacity as successor Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacities, the "Successor Collateral Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to (i) the Security Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2016 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Audacy Capital Corp. (f/k/a Entercom Media Corp. and CBS Radio Inc.), a Delaware corporation, as borrower (together with its successors and assigns, the "Borrower"), the other guarantors identified therein and who from time to time become a party thereto (collectively, the 'Guarantors'), and the Resigning Collateral Agent, and (ii) the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2016 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including pursuant to Amendment No. 1, dated as of March 3, 2017, Amendment No. 2, dated as of November 17, 2017, Amendment No. 3, dated as of April 30, 2019, Amendment No. 4, dated as of December 13, 2019, Amendment No. 5, dated as of July 20, 2020, and Amendment No. 6, dated as of March 5, 2021, Amendment No. 7, dated as of June 15, 2023, Amendment No. 8, dated as of November 3, 2023, Amendment No. 9, dated as of November 13, 2023, and Amendment No. 10, dated as of November 19, 2023, the Credit Agreement') among the Borrower, the Guarantors from time to time party thereto, JPM, as Administrative Agent, Resigning Collateral Agent, the Swing Line Lender, and an L/C Issuer, and each lender named therein and from time to time party thereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, the Resigning Collateral Agent is a party to that certain Patent Security Agreement (Short-Form) dated as of October 17, 2016 (the "Patent Security Agreement") with the Borrower, CBS Radio Media Corporation, and Eventful, LLC (formerly known as Eventful, Inc.) (collectively, the "Grantors"), and such Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 17, 2016 at Reel/Frame: 040032/0235;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, as security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, including the Guarantees, each Grantor, pursuant to and subject to the limitations set forth in the Security Agreement, pledged to the Resigning Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Resigning Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in or to all Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including those United States patents and applications listed on Schedule A hereto;

PATENT REEL: 065778 FRAME: 0925

¹ The name of the Resigning Collateral Agent was erroneously recorded as JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. at R/F 040032/0235.

WHEREAS, pursuant that certain Agreement of Agent Resignation, Appointment and Acceptance, dated as of November 29, 2023, by and among the Borrower, the Resigning Collateral Agent and the Successor Collateral Agent, the Resigning Collateral Agent resigned as Collateral Agent and the Successor Collateral Agent was appointed as Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Resigning Collateral Agent desires to assign its rights under the Patent Security Agreement to the Successor Collateral Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Security Interest Assignment and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable. The rules of construction specified in Article I of the Credit Agreement also apply to this Security Interest Assignment.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. The Resigning Collateral Agent hereby assigns and delegates to the Successor Collateral Agent all of the rights, powers, duties and interests of the Resigning Collateral Agent under the Patent Security Agreement, including the Resigning Collateral Agent's Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and the Successor Collateral Agent hereby accepts and assumes all such rights, powers, duties, and interests of the Resigning Collateral Agent under the Patent Security Agreement as if it were the original collateral agent thereunder, including the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> The terms of Section 10.15 of the Credit Agreement with respect to governing law are incorporated herein by reference, *mutatis mutandis*, and the parties hereto agree to such terms.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Resigning Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Security Interest Assignment.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 065778 FRAME: 0926 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Security Interest Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, such execution being made as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., in its capacity as the Resigning Collateral Agent

By: Monica D. Aguirre

Title: Vice President

REEL: 065778 FRAME: 0927

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Security Interest Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, such execution being made as of the date first written above.

	GAN CHASE BANK, N.A. , in its capacity igning Collateral Agent
By: Name: Title:	
	GTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, s capacity as the Successor Collateral Agent
	רביה בילה ביל

SCHEDULE A

Short Particulars of U.S. Patent Collateral

UNITED STATES PATENTS:

ENTITY	PATENT NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER
Eventful LLC (formerly known	U.S. 8,577,723	11/495,040
as Eventful Inc.)		
Eventful LLC (formerly known	N/A	14/071,606 (abandoned)
as Eventful Inc.)		
CBS Radio Media Corporation	N/A	13/193,009 (abandoned)
CBS Radio Inc.	N/A	13/611,062 (abandoned)
CBS Radio Inc.	N/A	13/599,014 (abandoned)

PATENT REEL: 065778 FRAME: 0929

RECORDED: 12/05/2023